Public Document Pack

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub
Committee

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023, 9.30 am
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

Councillors: K Bloxham (Chair), O Davey and S Gazzard East Devon District Council

Blackdown House

Border Road

Heathpark Industrial Estate

Venue: Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton Honiton

EX14 1EJ
DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

Contact: Sarah Jenkins;
01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday, 4 July 2023

www.eastdevon.gov.uk

1 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
2 Apologies

3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

4 Matters of urgency
Information on matters of urgency is available online

5 Confidential/exempt items

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

6 Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle which does not
comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy (Pages 9 - 97)

The following item will be considered at 11.00am
7 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the

sale of alcohol to be consumed ON and OFF the premises at Combe Farm Shop,
Hayne Farm, Gittisham, Honiton, EX14 3PD. (Pages 98 - 136)

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/

Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are
permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as
appropriate).

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Team on 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 1
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at
Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 June 2023

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.35 am and ended at 12.20 pm

1 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2023 were agreed and signed as a
true record.

2 Declarations of interest

Minute 6. Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow live
music (indoors and outdoors), recorded music (indoors and outdoors), the sale of alcohol
for consumption ON and OFF the premises at Budleigh Salterton Cricket Club, The Holt,
East Budleigh Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7BA.

Councillor Tim Dumper, Affects Non-registerable Interest, The Member knows two of the
interested parties, Doris Couper and Margaret Yerrell. The Member confirmed that this
would not affect his ability to consider the application impatrtially.

3 Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.
4 Confidentiallexempt items
There were no confidential / exempt items.

5 Determination of an application for the variation of an existing
premises licence PLWAO0275 at Kilmington Cross Service Station,
A35 Gammons Hill, Kilmington, Axminster EX13 7RB

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers present.

The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting.
The Sub Committee considered the application for the variation of an existing premises

licence PLWAO0275 at Kilmington Cross Service Station, A35 Gammons Hill, Kilmington,
Axminster EX13 7RB.

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Paul Jones, Regional

Manager, of Motor Fuel Limited, and Robert Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood, legal

representative for Motor Fuel Limited.

Also present, and entitled to make represe
[...]
 The night staff are able to lock
the premises for their own safety and it was a misconception that having more than one
member of staff would lead to any reduction of incidents as staff were trained to seek
help, rather than confront the public. There was no evidence of any public nuisance or
crime and disorder and the operator was of the view that the proposed extension to the
opening hours would not make any difference. The Parish Council was encouraged to
contact Motor Fuel Limited should there be any issues. The applicant re-iterated the
offer of reduced opening hours during the first six months should the variation to the
licence be granted.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be
notified in writing within five working days.

This item finished at 10:37am and the meeting was then adjourned until 11:00am.

The applicant, Mr Jones and Mr Botkai, the interested party, Clir Peter Ball, and the
Licensing Officer left the meeting.

page 5



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 21 June 2023

Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence
to allow live music (indoors and outdoors), recorded music (indoors
and outdoors), the sale of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the
premises at Budleigh Salterton Cricket Club, The Holt, East
Budleigh Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7BA

On the resumption of the meeting, the Chair introduced the members of the Sub
Committee to those present.

The Sub Committee considered an application for a premises licence to allow live music
(indoors and outdoors), recorded music (indoors and outdoors), the sale of alcohol for
consumption ON and OFF the premises at Budleigh Salterton Cricket Club, The Holt,
East Budleigh Road, Budleigh Salterton, EX9 7BA.

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was Budleigh Salterton
Cricket Club, represented by Emma Cooling, Carolyn Roper and Joel Murphy.

Also present, and entitled to make representations were Robbie Sillars, Kate Sillars, Pat
Coulter, Margaret Yerrell, Doris Couper, Mike Sheehan (also representing Simon King
and Rosie King) and Yvonne Mills (representing Andrew Mills).

The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for hearing the
application.

The Licensing Officer, Phillippa Norsworthy, summarised the application and noted that
the applicant had come to an agreed position with the Police.

Responses to the Notice of Hearing which had been received after the publication of the
report had been sent to members of the Sub Committee. The Environmental Health
Officer had met the applicant at the site and the applicants had then submitted changes
to the proposed operating schedule which had also been sent to members. The
Licensing Officer read out information from the Environmental Health Officer relating to
the premises noise management plan. The Sub Committee was advised that the
applicant proposed to amend the hours sought so that no live music would be played
outdoors after 23:00pm.

There were no questions from members or from the applicant for the Licensing Officer.

In response to questions from the interested parties, the Licensing Officer clarified the
following points:
e Withregard to the sale of alcohol, the Police had requested 30 minutes drinking up time
which amended the proposed opening hours to 22:30 Sunday to Thursday and 23:30
Friday and Saturday.
e Regarding the live music, it had been agreed that there would be no live music outside
after 23:00pm. After 23:00pm live music would be inside only.

An interested party advised that the venue has bi-fold doors which could remain open
while live music was being played indoors. The legal advisor noted that the applicant
could offer mitigation measures, or the Sub Committee could choose to impose a
condition to mitigate such a situation.

The applicant, represented by Carolyn Roper and Emma Cooling, made the case for the

application and highlighted the following points:
page 6



Licen
[...]
e 2023

operated by members, rather than bringing in an outside operator in order to generate
income.

The interested parties would also wish to see a noise management plan in place.

This is not a normal licensing application as the building is exceptional, stands alone in
green fields and is located in a quiet residential area of Budleigh. The club house is in
close proximity to homes and a nature reserve. Licensing policy recognises the need to
assess potential nuisance. Most visitors arrive by car which results in light and noise
nuisance. The late introduction of noise mitigation measures is subjective, selective and
unworkable. It would also be impossible to select unbiased parties for a trial session.

e The application appears to present the vision of the Cricket Club as a destination facility
independent of cricket.

In their closing statement, the applicant highlighted that they want to work together with
the local community. The Cricket Club is for cricket and will not become a festival venue.
The club is run by volunteers and the aim is to keep costs low so as to not increase the
membership fee. As the expert in noise matters, the Environmental Health Officer is
content with the application.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be
notified in writing within five working days.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
O Davey

T Dumper

J Whibley (Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow
N Hookway

Officers in attendance:

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer (left the meeting at 10:37am)

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer (joined the meeting at 11:00am)
Giles Salter, Solicitor

Councillor apologies:

page 8



Agenda ltem 6
]

Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee

Date of Meeting 12" July 2023

Document classification: Part A Public Document — .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Determination of an application to licence a private hire vehicle which does not comply
with the Council’s vehicle age policy

Report summary:

It is the District Council’s policy that on initial licensing as a private hire, a vehicle shall not be
more than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown on the vehicle registration
document.

An application to licence a private hire vehicle has been received for a silver Ford Tourneo,
vehicle registration number WA18 TOV. This vehicle, being 5 years and 3.5 months old, does
not meet the vehicle age policy criteria and the application is therefore to be determined by the
Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No []
Policy Framework Yes X1 No [

Recommendation

That the Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee consider the application to licence vehicle
registration number WA18 TOV as a private hire vehicle and determine whether to refuse the
application or make an exception to the District Council’s vehicle age policy and agree to grant the
application and licence the vehicle.

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure that vehicles licensed with this authority meet a high standard of passenger safety and
comfort and are fit to carry out the work that is required as a private hire vehicle.

Officer: Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer ewestlake @eastdevon.gov.uk 01404 515616

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[] Climate Action and Emergency Response
Coast, Country and Environment

[] Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[] Democracy, Transparency and Communications
[0 Economy and Assets

[0 Finance

[0 Strategic Planning

O Sustainable Homes and Communities

[0 Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture

page 9


mailto:ewestlake@eastdevon.gov.uk

Equalities impact Low Impact

Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Low Risk

Links to background information:
Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

East Devon District Council’'s Statemen
[...]
 age for
vehicles on initial licensing was temporarily extended to no more than 5 years old from date
of first registration in order to assist the taxi trade during challenging times. The Emergency
Covid 19 Policy came to an end on the 315t December 2021.

Following a request from hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence holders, it was
subsequently resolved at a meeting of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee on the 26"
October 2022, to re-instate the temporary extension to the vehicle age policy until the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is fully reviewed in 2023. This
amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was ratified by Full
Council on the 7" December 2022.

Section 11.5 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, adopted on the 27%
July 2017 and last updated on the 7t December 2022, sets out the Council’s current vehicle
age policy and section 11.5.1 states that:

“The Council’s policy is that on initial licensing as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle

a vehicle shall be no more than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown on the
vehicle registration document’.

page 11



1.9

1.10

1.11

Section 11.5.2 of the policy states:

“Where exceptional circumstances may apply applications to licence vehicles that are more
than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown in the vehicle registration
document will be considered by the District Council on a case by case basis. The
presumption is that licences will not be granted for vehicles over 5 years old, but each such
application will be considered on its own merits. Factors such as the condition of the vehicle
and the mileage will be relevant. The application will be considered by a Sub Committee of
the Licensing and Enforcement Committee. The Sub Committee will need to be satisfied that
the vehicle is in exceptional condition for its age. The Council would expect the vehicle to
have a full service history and a certification that the recorded mileage is correct. When
considering to licence an older vehicle Members will expect to be provided with an AA
‘Comprehensive’ test report or a RAC ‘Essential Plus’ report to indicate the condition of the
vehicle. These reports must be provided at the applicant’s own expense. Providing these
documents does not mean that the vehicle licence will be automatically issued, but is a
starting point at which the Council can make a decision to licence the vehicle or not, based
on the vehicle condition. All the other relevant documents necessary for licensing must also
be produced. This provision shall not apply to non-motorised vehicles”.

Licensing Officers therefore have delegated powers to grant licences for new hackney
carriage and private hire vehicles up to the age of 5 years from date of first registration only.

Where exceptional circumstances apply, applications to licence a vehicle over 5 years old
(from date of first registration) may be referred to a Sub Committee of the Licensing &
Enforcement Committee for determination. This is in line with section 11.5.1 and 11.5.2 of
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

Application details

1.12

1.13

1.14

On the 25" April 2023, an application to licence a private hire vehicle was received by the
Licensing Authority from Mr Jason Vincent of Axminster Private Hire. The application was
considered to have been made in full on the 19" June 2023 when the final supporting
document was received.

In support of this application the following documentation has been provided and is included
within the following appendices of this report:

Appendix A — application for private hire vehicle licence
Appendix B — V5 vehicle registration document details
Appendix C — confirmation of MOT

Appendix D — vehicle compliance test

Appendix E — confirmation of Tax

Appendix F — insurance certificate details

Appendix G — photographs of the vehicle

Appendix H — AA 
[...]
was carried out
at that time, followed by a test drive to investigate the oil leak and no leak was found. This
invoice is included at the end of APPENDIX H

In addition to the MOT certificate, the Council requires that all hackney carriage and private
hire vehicles must hold a current compliance test report/certificate to the standard set by the
Council. The applicant has provided an approved compliance test report and this is included
at APPENDIX D. This has been completed by a garage authorised to issue MOT certificates
on the 19" June 2023 and indicates that the vehicle has passed all of the required tests. The
tester has certified that they have found the vehicle to be safe, comfortable and in sound
mechanical condition.

The MOT indicates that, on the date of the MOT (11" April 2023), the vehicle’s mileage was
shown as: 249,087 miles. The mileage may have increased since that date and the sub-
committee may wish to ask the applicant for a current reading.

An online tax check has been carried out and is presented at APPENDIX E. This
demonstrates that the vehicle is currently taxed with tax next due on the 15t October 2023.

The applicant has provided a certificate of motor insurance and the relevant details are
included at APPENDIX F. The vehicle insurance is valid from the 20" April 2023 to the 29"
August 2023. This states that the vehicle is insured for:

e Use for private hire, including the carriage or passengers and goods for hire and
reward and
e Use for social, domestic and pleasure purposes

The applicant has provided photographs of the vehicle in line with the Council’s current
procedures and these are set out at APPENDIX G. The vehicle will also be presented by the

page 13



1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

1.30

1.31

1.32

applicant at the Council Offices on the day of the hearing to allow Members the opportunity
to inspect the vehicle.

As demonstrated in the photographs, the vehicle has rear sliding doors on both sides and the
seating configuration of the vehicle is:

e Front: driver’s seat and two passenger seats
e Second row: three forward facing seats
e Third row: three forward facing seats

Online checks indicate that some Ford Tourneo Custom models have versatile conference
seating where the second row can be turned around to face the rear of the vehicle and the
second and third row seats can be removed individually to allow for additional luggage space.
The sub-committee may wish to review this when they inspect the vehicle.

If Members see fit to licence the vehicle, the applicant has requested in the application form
that the vehicle is licensed for 8 passengers.

The applicant has indicated in the application form that, to their knowledge, the vehicle has
not been declared a write off or potential write off by the police or an insurance company at
any time.

An online basic vehicle check carried out by Licensing Officers on the 29" June 2023 likewise
indicates that the vehicle has not been recorded as an insurance write off, has not been
recorded as stolen or scrapped and has not been imported or exported.

Section 11.5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (set out
at number 1.9 of this report) states that when considering to licence an older vehicle Members
will expect to be provided with an AA Comprehensive test report or a RAC Essential Plus
report to indicate the condition of the vehicle. The applicant has provided an AA vehicle
inspection report in support of the application and this is included at APPENDIX H. The
Vehicle Identification Number (VIN No) included in this document matches the VIN No for this
vehicle stated in the V5.

The Inspection Report states that both essential (red) and advisable (amber) repairs are
required to the vehicle and that the vehicle is “not suitable for purchase unless all essential
repairs are undertaken and advisable prepares are planned and budgeted for”. The applicant
has advised the Licensing Officer that all of the esse
[...]
hat on initial licensing as a private hire vehicle a
vehicle shall not be more than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown in
the registration document.

This is a policy agreed by Members following, as in all cases of policy, consultation with
the trade and other interested parties. Policy is more than advice and should not be
disregarded unless exceptional circumstances apply.

The policy states that:

“Where exceptional circumstances may apply applications to licence vehicles that are
more than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown in the vehicle registration
document will be considered by the District Council on a case by case basis. The
presumption is that licences will not be granted for vehicles over 5 years old, but each such
application will be considered on its own merits”.

It also states that:

“The Sub Committee will need to be satisfied that the vehicle is in exceptional condition for
its age”.

Members should note that the presumption is that on initial licensing, licences will not be
granted for vehicles over 5 years old but that each such application should be considered
on its own merits.

It should also be noted that, if Members are minded to grant the application, they must be
satisfied that the vehicle is in exceptional condition for its age and that exceptional
circumstances apply. Factors that Members should consider include the condition of the
vehicle when presented and the information included within both the report and the
documentation listed in the appendices. Members will have the opportunity to hear from
the applicant and inspect the vehicle.

If Members are unable to find grounds to make an exception the application should be
refused.

page 16



3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

When departing from policy Members should state clearly in their decision the grounds for
making the exception.

Members must not refuse the application for the purpose of limiting the number of private
hire vehicle licences granted
[...]
thin 24 hours of any incident, and will contain the time and
date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the
person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident.

The logs shall be kept for at least 12 months following the date of entry and be made
available for inspection and copying upon request of an authorised officer of a responsible
authority.

UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM LICENSING OBJECTIVE

Add the following condition:-

REFUSALS REGISTER

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to include
details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:

the date and time of refusal

the reason for refusal

details of the person refusing the sale
description of the customer

any other relevant observations.

arwdOE

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an
authorised officer of a responsible authority.

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

page 136



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle which does not comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy
	120723 Appendix A - Application Form_Redacted
	120723 Appendix B - V5 details
	120723 Appendix C - MOT
	120723 Appendix D - Compliance Test_Redacted
	VINCENT vehicle test 1
	VINCENT vehicle test 2

	120723 Appendix E - Vehicle Tax
	120723 Appendix F - Insurance details
	120723 Appendix G - Photographs
	120723 Appendix H - AA Inspection Report_Redacted
	120723 Appendix I - Invoice for repairs_Redacted
	120723 Appendix J - Service History_Redacted

	7 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the sale of alcohol to be consumed ON and OFF the premises at Combe Farm Shop, Hayne Farm, Gittisham, Honiton, EX14 3PD.
	120723 APPENDIX A - Application_ REDACTED
	120723 APPENDIX B - Site Plan
	120723 APPENDIX C - Location 

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 12 July 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.20 am 
 

 
7    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

8    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no interests declared. 

 
9    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
10    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

11    Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle 

which does not comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy  

 

The Sub Committee considered an application to license a private hire vehicle which 

does not comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy. 
 
The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee and the officers present. 

 
The applicant, Mr Jason Vincent of Axminster Private Hire, was present. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 

The Licensing Officer, Mrs Emily Westlake, presented the report and made the following 
points: 

 It was the district council’s policy that on initial licensing as a private hire vehicle, a 
vehicle should not be more than 5 years old from the date of first registration as shown on 
the vehicle registration document. 

 The application to licence a private hire vehicle was for a 9 seater (including the driver)  
MPV which was 5 years and 3.5 months old, and therefore did not meet the policy and 
was to be determined by the Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee. 

 Where exceptional circumstances may apply to licence vehicles that were more than five 
years old from the date of first registration as shown in the vehicle registration document 
would be considered on a case by case basis.   

 Each application would be considered on its own merits. 

 Factors such as the condition of the vehicle and the mileage would be relevant. 

 The Council would expect the vehicle to have a full service history and a certification that 
the recorded mileage was correct. 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 12 July 2023 
 

 When considering to licence an older vehicle Members would expect to be provided with 
an AA ‘Comprehensive’ test report or a RAC ‘Essential Plus’ report to indicate the 
condition of the vehicle.  An AA test report had been provided by the applicant and was 
included at Appendix H of the report. 

 The date of the MOT and advisories to monitor and repair were noted.  The applicant had 
provided an invoice to document repairs carried out to the vehicle following the MOT, in 
addition to another invoice for further repairs. 

 The applicant had provided an approved compliance test report which indicated that the 
vehicle had passed all of the required tests.  The tester had certified that they had found 
the vehicle to be safe, comfortable and in sound mechanical condition. 

 The MOT indicated that on 11 April 2023 the vehicle’s mileage was shown as 249,087 
miles. 

 

The vehicle was presented by the applicant at the Council offices on the day of the 
hearing to allow Members the opportunity to inspect the vehicle.  The Licensing and 
Enforcement Sub Committee was asked to consider the application and determine 

whether to refuse the application or make an exception to the Council’s vehicle age 
policy and agree to grant the application and licence the vehicle. 

 
The applicant informed Members that he had purchased the vehicle as he required an 
additional MPV to transport school children as part of his contract with Devon County 

Council.  He already owned an electric 7 seater MPV but this was not suitable for the 
school runs and was used for private hire.  He advised the Committee that 9 seater 

vehicles were very expensive and he had purchased the vehicle four months ago in the 
hope that a licence would be granted.  The vehicle represented good value for money.     
 

In response to questions from members, the applicant confirmed that: 
 The vehicle had not been used much since its purchase so the mileage remained much 

the same as at MOT.  The high mileage did not concern him as the vehicle would not be 
used by the general public for private hire and therefore not accumulate large mileage. 

 The vehicle had a very comprehensive service history and all of the required works had 
been completed. 

 The seats were fixed forwards and could not be rotated. 

 The vehicle would be used to transport children, with three school runs a day, as part of a 
Devon County Council (DCC) contract. 

 DCC provided the necessary car seats for the children, where applicable.  DCC also 
specified where the children could sit within the vehicle. 

 There were bodywork repairs required on the vehicle.  The applicant was reluctant to 
carry out cosmetic repairs until a licence was agreed. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be 
notified within five working days. 

 
This item finished at 10:10am and the meeting was adjourned until 11:00am. 
 

The applicant, Cllr Brian Bailey, and the Licensing Officers left the meeting. 
 

12    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the sale of alcohol to be consumed ON and OFF the 

premises at Combe Farm Shop, Hayne Farm, Gittisham, Honiton, 

EX14 3PD.  

 

On resumption of the meeting, the Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee 

and the officers to those present. 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 12 July 2023 
 

 
The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for hearing the 
application. 

 
The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the sale of alcohol to be consumed ON and OFF the premises at Combe Farm 
Shop, Hayne Farm, Gittisham, Honiton EX14 3PD. 
 

The applicant, present and entitled to make representations, was represented by Justin 
Lascelles, Estate Manager, Combe Estate. 

 
A representation had been received from Gittisham Parish Council.  The Parish Council 
had given notice that it would not attend or be represented at the meeting. 

 
The Licensing Officer, Phillippa Norsworthy, presented the report which covered the 

following points: 
 The applicant had applied for the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises, 

with sales to be limited to the café and the courtyard area. 

 The premises was located in Gittisham, on the outskirts of Honiton and was a family run 
business. 

 The farm shop currently held a premises licence for off sales only, Monday to Saturday 
9am to 6pm and Sunday 9am to 12 midday. 

 The applicant advertised the application at the premises and in the local newspaper in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  During consultation the application received 
one representation from Gittisham Parish Council with concerns relating to possible 
public nuisance and to public safety towards persons leaving the premises at night after 
consuming alcohol. 

 A representation was received from the Devon and Cornwall Police Service to which the 
applicant came to an agreed position. 

 Since publication of the agenda an email was received on 7 July from the clerk of 
Gittisham Parish Council advising that after their Parish Council meeting on 6 July the 
parish council maintained its objection to the proposed extended hours for off sales but 
did not object to the extended hours for on sales. 

 
There were no questions from members or from the applicant for the Licensing Officer. 
 

The applicant, represented by Justin Lascelles (Combe Estate Manager) made the case 
for the application and highlighted the following points: 

 Combe Farm Shop and Café had been trading in its current form since 2020. 
 The shop was successful, but marginal and they were always trying to refresh the offer by 

doing everything possible to make the business more successful. 

 ‘Dine in’ evening events had been well received and successful.  The aim was to hold 
these two or three times a month, with up to 25 people at a time, providing seasonal 
offers.  This had previously occurred under a temporary event licence. 

 The current licence application was customer demand led.  The events had been and 
would be food led, not alcohol led.  It would allow flexibility. 

 An agreed position had been agreed with the Police whereby there would be a 30 minute 
drinking up period, with no alcohol being served prior to closure. 

 The farm shop was already well used and no additional on-site activity was anticipated 
during standard hours as a result of the application. 

 The applicant believed that the parish council’s ‘off sales’ objection was unfounded.  They 
would like the ability to sell alcohol to customers who had attended the onsite events. 

 Combe Farm Shop and Café employed four full time and three full time members of staff 
and offered a local shopping experience. 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 12 July 2023 
 

 To date there had been no complaints/issues and the business was responding to 
customer feedback. 

 There was CCTV cover in place. 

 

In response to questions from the Sub Committee the applicant stated that: 
 It was not envisaged that the ‘dine in’ events would be expanded to other events such as 

birthday parties.  The events were primarily designed to showcase the food produce on 
offer from the shop, rather than promoting the premises as a venue for hire. 

 The licence application was in response to events where people expected to be able to 
have alcohol with their meal, as the events were primarily held to showcase the products 
available in the shop. 

 The events would be pre-booked (maximum seating capacity was 25 in the café, with 
additional seating in the courtyard) in order to plan and make the events viable. 

 Depending on demand, it was anticipated that two or three events would be held per 
month. 

 Opening hours would only be extended when events were being held. 

 It was not viable to open full time as a restaurant and a pub was not envisaged. 
 The licensing application would give flexibility rather than having to keep applying for 

temporary event licenses. 

 

In his closing statement the applicant highlighted that he did not feel that Gittisham 
Parish Council’s concerns about ‘off sales’ were realistic.  The range of alcohol on offer 
was limited and the price point was likely to be higher than other local establishments. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and advised that the decision would be 

notified within five working days. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Chair) 

O Davey 
S Gazzard 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Bailey 

C Nicholas 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

  

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


